CSBA Sample District Policy Manual

CSBA Policy Management Console
Printed: 06/05/2024 08:15 AM

Policy 3515.2: Disruptions Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 11/01/2006 | Last Revised Date: 04/01/2016 | Last Reviewed Date: 04/01/2016

CSBA NOTE: The following optional Board policy and accompanying administrative regulation address disruption of
school activities by nonstudents and may be revised to reflect district practice. In Reeves v. Rocklin Unified School
District, a California Court of Appeal held that school officials have legal authority to control access to a school
campus in order to prevent disruption to normal school activities and need not wait until an actual disruption occurs
before restricting access to school grounds.

For language regarding disturbances by students, see BP/AR 5131.4 - Student Disturbances and BP/AR 5144.1 -
Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process. Employees who cause a disruption may be subject to disciplinary action in
accordance with the district's collective bargaining agreement and/or Board policy; see BP/AR 4118 -
Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action and AR 4218 - Dismissal/ Suspension/Disciplinary Action.

The Governing Board is committed to providing a safe and orderly environment for students, staff, and others on
district property or while engaged in school activities.

The Superintendent or designee shall remove any individual who, by his/her presence or action, disrupts or threatens
to disrupt normal operations at a school campus or any other district facility, threatens the health or safety of anyone
on district property, or causes or threatens to cause damage to district property or to any property on school
grounds.

CSBA NOTE: Specific strategies for responding to disruptions may be developed as part of the district's
comprehensive school safety plan (see BP/AR 0450 - Comprehensive Safety Plan) and/or may be included in the
district's emergency and disaster preparedness plan (see BP/AR 3516 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness
Plan). The U.S. Department of Education's Guide for Developing High-Quality School Emergency Operations Plans
recommends that a school emergency plan describe specific courses of action for addressing threats and hazards,
including, but not limited to, criminal threats and actions and active shooter situations.

The Superintendent or designee shall establish a plan describing staff responsibilities and actions to be taken when
an individual is causing or threatening to cause a disruption. The plan shall address, as appropriate, visitor registration
procedures; campus security measures; evacuation procedures; lock-down procedures; possible responses to an
active shooter situation; communications within the school and with parents/guardians, law enforcement, and the
media in the event of an emergency; and crisis counseling or other assistance for students and staff after a
disruption. In developing such a plan, the Superintendent or designee shall consult with law enforcement to create
guidelines for law enforcement support and intervention when necessary.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide training to school staff on how to identify and respond to actions or
situations that may constitute a disruption.

CSBA NOTE: Education Code 48902 requires the principal or designee to notify law enforcement authorities when
any student possesses a firearm or explosive or sells or furnishes a firearm at school. In addition, pursuant to 20
USC 7961, as renumbered by P.L. 114-95, districts are mandated to develop a policy to notify law enforcement
whenever a student brings a firearm to school. For policy implementing this mandate, see BP 5131.7 - Weapons
and Dangerous Instruments.

Any employee who believes that a disruption may occur shall immediately contact the principal. The principal or
designee shall notify law enforcement in accordance with Education Code 48902 and 20 USC 7961 and in other
situations, as appropriate.

Policy Reference Disclaimer:These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the
policy.

State References Description

Ed. Code 32210 Willful disturbance of public school or meeting
Ed. Code 32211 Threatened disruption or interference with classes
Ed. Code 35160 Authority of governing boards

Ed. Code 44810 Willful interference with classroom conduct



State References
Ed. Code 44811
Ed. Code 48902

Pen

Pen

Pen.
Pen.

Pen.

Pen.

Pen.
Pen.
Pen.
Pen.
Pen.

Pen.

. Code 12556

. Code 243.5

Code 30310
Code 415.5

Code 626-626.11

Code 626.7

Code 626.8

Code 626.81
Code 626.85
Code 626.9

Code 627-627.10
Code 653b

Federal References

20 USC 7961

Management Resources References

Attorney General Opinion

Court Decision

Court Decision

Court Decision

Court Decision

U.S. Department of Education Publication

Website

Website

Website
Website

Cross References
0450
0450
1112
1240
1240
1250
1250
1313

Description

Disruption of classwork or extracurricular activities

Man ry notification of law enforcemen horiti

Imitation firearms

Assault or battery on school property

Prohibiti . . |
Disturbance of peace of school

Weapons on school grounds and other school crimes

Eail | facility: ‘ ) . .
exceptions

Access to school premises
Loiterin hools or lic pl
Description

Gun-Free Schools Act

Description

79 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 58 (1996)

In Re Jimi A. (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 482

In Re Joseph F. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 975

In Re Oscar R. (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 770

Reeves v. Rocklin Unified School District (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 652

Guide for Developing High-Quality School Emergency Operations Plans,
2013

CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

U.S. Department of Education - Education for Homeless Children and
y 5 for S | Activiti

lifornia D rtment of E ion, Saf hool
CSBA

Description
mprehensiv fety Plan
mprehensive Safety Plan
Media Relations
Volunteer Assistance
Volunteer Assistance
Visi Outsi
Visi Outsi



Cross References
1330

1330

1330.1
3513.3
3513.3
35134

3515

3515
3515.21
3515.3
3515.3
3515.31
3515.5
3515.5
3515.7

3516

3516

3543

4118

4118
4119.21
4119.21-E(1)
4131

4158

4158

4218

4218
4219.21
4219.21-E(1)
4231

4258

4258
4319.21
4319.21-E(1)
4331

4358

4358

5131.4
5131.4

Description
f School Faciliti
f School Faciliti
Joint Use Agreements

Tobacco-Free Schools

Tobacco-Free Schools

Drug And Alcohol Free Schools
Campus Security

Campus Security

nmanned Aircraf ms (Dron
District Poli rity D rtmen

District Police/Security Department

School Resource Officers

Sex Off Notificati

Sex Off Nofificati
Firearms On School Grounds

E ies And Di P P
Emergencies And Di r Preparedn Plan

Transportation Safety And Emergenci

Dismissal ension/Disciplinary Action
Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
Professional Standards

Professional Standards

Staff Development

Employee Security

Employee Security

Dismissal nsion/Disciplinary Action
Dismissal ension/Disciplinary Action

Professional Standards

Professional Standards

Staff Development
Employee Security
Employee Security
Professional Standards
Professional Standar
Staff Development
Employee Security
Employee Security
Student Disturbances
Student Disturbances



Cross References Description

6116 lassroom Interruption

6145.2 Athletic Competition

6145.2 Athletic Competition

6145.5 Student Organizations And Equal Access

6145.5 Student Organizations And Equal Access



