Printed: 06/05/2024 08:15 AM

Status: ADOPTED

Policy 3515.2: Disruptions

Original Adopted Date: 11/01/2006 | Last Revised Date: 04/01/2016 | Last Reviewed Date: 04/01/2016

CSBA NOTE: The following optional Board policy and accompanying administrative regulation address disruption of school activities by nonstudents and may be revised to reflect district practice. In Reeves v. Rocklin Unified School District, a California Court of Appeal held that school officials have legal authority to control access to a school campus in order to prevent disruption to normal school activities and need not wait until an actual disruption occurs before restricting access to school grounds.

For language regarding disturbances by students, see BP/AR 5131.4 - Student Disturbances and BP/AR 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process. Employees who cause a disruption may be subject to disciplinary action in accordance with the district's collective bargaining agreement and/or Board policy; see BP/AR 4118 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action and AR 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action.

The Governing Board is committed to providing a safe and orderly environment for students, staff, and others on district property or while engaged in school activities.

The Superintendent or designee shall remove any individual who, by his/her presence or action, disrupts or threatens to disrupt normal operations at a school campus or any other district facility, threatens the health or safety of anyone on district property, or causes or threatens to cause damage to district property or to any property on school grounds.

CSBA NOTE: Specific strategies for responding to disruptions may be developed as part of the district's comprehensive school safety plan (see BP/AR 0450 - Comprehensive Safety Plan) and/or may be included in the district's emergency and disaster preparedness plan (see BP/AR 3516 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan). The U.S. Department of Education's Guide for Developing High-Quality School Emergency Operations Plans recommends that a school emergency plan describe specific courses of action for addressing threats and hazards, including, but not limited to, criminal threats and actions and active shooter situations.

The Superintendent or designee shall establish a plan describing staff responsibilities and actions to be taken when an individual is causing or threatening to cause a disruption. The plan shall address, as appropriate, visitor registration procedures; campus security measures; evacuation procedures; lock-down procedures; possible responses to an active shooter situation; communications within the school and with parents/guardians, law enforcement, and the media in the event of an emergency; and crisis counseling or other assistance for students and staff after a disruption. In developing such a plan, the Superintendent or designee shall consult with law enforcement to create guidelines for law enforcement support and intervention when necessary.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide training to school staff on how to identify and respond to actions or situations that may constitute a disruption.

CSBA NOTE: Education Code 48902 requires the principal or designee to notify law enforcement authorities when any student possesses a firearm or explosive or sells or furnishes a firearm at school. In addition, pursuant to 20 USC 7961, as renumbered by P.L. 114-95, districts are mandated to develop a policy to notify law enforcement whenever a student brings a firearm to school. For policy implementing this mandate, see BP 5131.7 - Weapons and Dangerous Instruments.

Any employee who believes that a disruption may occur shall immediately contact the principal. The principal or designee shall notify law enforcement in accordance with Education Code 48902 and 20 USC 7961 and in other situations, as appropriate.

Policy Reference Disclaimer: These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

State References	Description
Ed. Code 32210	Willful disturbance of public school or meeting
Ed. Code 32211	Threatened disruption or interference with classes
Ed. Code 35160	Authority of governing boards
Ed. Code 44810	Willful interference with classroom conduct

State References Description

Ed. Code 44811

Disruption of classwork or extracurricular activities

Ed. Code 48902

Mandatory notification of law enforcement authorities

Pen. Code 12556 Imitation firearms

Pen. Code 243.5 <u>Assault or battery on school property</u>

Pen. Code 30310 Prohibition against ammunition on school grounds

Pen. Code 415.5 <u>Disturbance of peace of school</u>

Pen. Code 626-626.11 Weapons on school grounds and other school crimes

Pen. Code 626.7 Failure to leave campus or facility; wrongful return; penalties; notice;

exceptions

Pen. Code 626.8 <u>Disruptions</u>

Pen. Code 626.81 <u>Misdemeanor for registered sex offender to come onto school grounds</u>
Pen. Code 626.85 <u>Misdemeanor for specified drug offender presence on school grounds</u>

Pen. Code 626.9 Gun-Free School Zone Act of 1995

Pen. Code 627-627.10 Access to school premises

Pen. Code 653b Loitering about schools or public places

Federal References Description

20 USC 7961 Gun-Free Schools Act

Management Resources References Description

Attorney General Opinion 79 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 58 (1996)

Court Decision In Re Jimi A. (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 482

Court Decision In Re Joseph F. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 975

Court Decision In Re Oscar R. (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 770

Court Decision Reeves v. Rocklin Unified School District (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 652

U.S. Department of Education Publication

Guide for Developing High-Quality School Emergency Operations Plans,

2013

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

Website U.S. Department of Education - Education for Homeless Children and

Youths Grants for State and Local Activities

Website California Department of Education, Safe Schools

Website <u>CSBA</u>

Cross References Description

0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan
0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan

1112 Media Relations

1240 Volunteer Assistance
1240 Volunteer Assistance
1250 Visitors/Outsiders
1250 Visitors/Outsiders

1313 <u>Civility</u>

Cross References	Description
1330	Use Of School Facilities
1330	Use Of School Facilities
1330.1	Joint Use Agreements
3513.3	Tobacco-Free Schools
3513.3	Tobacco-Free Schools
3513.4	Drug And Alcohol Free Schools
3515	Campus Security
3515	Campus Security
3515.21	Unmanned Aircraft Systems (Drones)
3515.3	District Police/Security Department
3515.3	District Police/Security Department
3515.31	School Resource Officers
3515.5	Sex Offender Notification
3515.5	Sex Offender Notification
3515.7	Firearms On School Grounds
3516	Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan
3516	Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan
3543	Transportation Safety And Emergencies
4118	Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4118	Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4119.21	Professional Standards
4119.21-E(1)	Professional Standards
4131	Staff Development
4158	Employee Security
4158	Employee Security
4218	Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4218	Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4219.21	Professional Standards
4219.21-E(1)	Professional Standards
4231	Staff Development
4258	Employee Security
4258	Employee Security
4319.21	Professional Standards
4319.21-E(1)	Professional Standards
4331	Staff Development
4358	Employee Security
4358	Employee Security
5131.4	Student Disturbances
5131.4	Student Disturbances

Cross References	Description
6116	Classroom Interruptions
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.5	Student Organizations And Equal Access
6145.5	Student Organizations And Equal Access